508659610 07/19/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI373024

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Matthew Moore	07/18/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Evertrak LLC	
Street Address:	5485 Brown Avenue	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63120	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29698221

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142592000

Email: susan.murphy@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lucinda A. Althauser

Address Line 1: Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP **Address Line 2:** 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3008059.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN MURPHY
SIGNATURE:	SUSAN MURPHY
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment of D910487#page1.tiff source=Patent Assignment of D910487#page2.tiff

> **PATENT** REEL: 068029 FRAME: 0734 508659610

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Pat. No. D910,487

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Matthew Moore, also known as Matt Moore, an individual residing at 35 Picardy Lane in St. Louis County, Missouri, hereby assign, transfer, set over, convey, and deliver to Evertrak LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, having a principal place of business located at 5485 Brown Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63120, its successors and assigns (collectively referred to herein as "ASSIGNEE") my entire right, title, and interest, in and to all subject matter and improvements invented, made, or conceived by me and described in the application for patent entitled

RAILROAD TIE

filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under application serial no. 29/698,221 on July 15, 2019 (now issued as U.S. Pat. No. D910,487), and in and to all patent and all patent convention and treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said application, and all rights in and to any utility model, continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional application therefrom, and any reissue or re-examination as to such patent or any other patent issuing from any of the foregoing, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements.

I covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance to anyone other than ASSIGNEE.

I confirm that I have not made any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. I further agree that I will provide information within my knowledge or belief, and do any and all other relevant things that ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives deem necessary or desirable and request of me in connection with obtaining and/or maintaining any such patents and/or rights; in connection with any proceeding, controversy, and/or litigation pertaining to any such patents and/or rights; in order to perfect and/or enforce the ownership by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, of the right, title, and interest conveyed by this Assignment; and/or in connection with this Assignment, without payment of consideration to me beyond that called for in my written agreement with ASSIGNEE on the understanding, however, that ASSIGNEE will bear all reasonable expenses actually incurred for or in connection with such matters. This Assignment and the obligations assumed by me shall be binding on my heirs and personal representatives.

Date: Jul 18, 2024

Matthew Moore (a.k.a. Matt Moore)

35 Picardy Lane

Wortsul

St. Louis., MO 63124

PATENT REEL: 068029 FRAME: 0735 This Assignment is hereby acknowledged and accepted by ASSIGNEE:

Evertrak I LC

RECORDED: 07/19/2024

Tim Noonan, President and CEO

PATENT REEL: 068029 FRAME: 0736